deferred tax assets increased by €3m. These adjustments did not

have a material impact on the statement of comprehensive income

and earnings per share, and reduced retained earnings by €6m as

at 1 January 2019.

A retrospective adjustment was made to the deferred taxes for

one company included in the Group financial statements as an in-

vestment fund company. Consequently, deferred tax assets as at

31 December 2019 decreased by €25m, and retained earnings de-

clined by the same amount. As a result of this change, taxes on in-

come as at 30 September 2019 increased by €14m. Consolidated

profit decreased by the same amount, while earnings per share as

at 30 September 2019 decreased by €0.01. As a result of the adjust-

ments, retained earnings were €13m lower as at 1 January 2019.

The total change resulting from the aforementioned adjustments

to our published income statement as at 30 September 2019 and to

our published balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 is summarised

in the following tables:

 50 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 30 September 2020

€m Originally reported

1.1.-30.9.2019
Adjustments

according to IAS 8
Restated

1.1.-30.9.2019

Interest income  6,666 – 0 6,666

Interest expenses 2,902 –  2,902

Net interest income 3,764 – 0 3,764

Dividend income 16 –  16

Risk result – 370 –  – 370

Commission income 2,773 –  2,773

Commission expenses 503 –  503

Net commission income 2,270 –  2,270

Net income from financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss 127 –  127

Net income from hedge accounting 132 –  132

Other net income from financial instruments – 9 –  – 9

Current net income from companies accounted for using the equity
method 9 –  9

Other net income 159 – 2 158

Operating expenses 4,710 – 5 4,705

Compulsory contributions 398 – 10 388

Pre-tax profit or loss from continuing operations 990 14 1,004

Taxes on income 231 13 244

Consolidated profit or loss from continuing operations 759 0 759

Consolidated profit or loss from discontinued operations 9 –  9

Consolidated profit or loss 768 0 769

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to non-controlling interests 84 3 87

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to Commerzbank shareholders
and investors in additional equity components 684 – 3 681

 To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 51

   38 Statement of comprehensive Income
43 Balance sheet
44 Statement of changes in equity
46 Cash flow statement
47 Selected notes

Assets
€m

Originally reported
31.12.2019

Adjustments Restated
31.12.2019

Cash on hand and cash on demand 41,164 –  41,164

Financial assets – Amortised cost 293,658 –  293,658

Financial Assets – Available for sale 30,942 –  30,942

Financial Assets – Fair value option 30,196 –  30,196

Financial Assets – Held for trading 44,840 –  44,840

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges 959 –  959

Positive fair values of derivativehedging instruments 1,992 –  1,992

Holdings in companies accounted forusing the equity method 177 –  177

Intangible assets 3,053 –  3,053

Fixed assets 3,487 –  3,487

Investment properties 13 –  13

Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups 7,955 –  7,955

Current tax assets 439 –  439

Deferred tax assets 3,011 – 91 2,920

Other assets 1,752 – 13 1,739

Total 463,636 – 104 463,532

Liabilities
€m

Originally reported
31.12.2019

Adjustments Restated
31.12.2019

Financial libilities – Amortised cost 351,909 –  351,909

Financial liabilities – Fair value option 19,964 –  19,964

Financial liabilities – Held for trading 39,366 –  39,366

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges 1,212 –  1,212

Negative fair values of derivative hedging instruments 4,402 –  4,402

Provisions 2,704 –  2,704

Current tax liabilities 439 – 1 438

Deferred tax liabilities 27 –  27

Liabilities of disposal groups 8,528 –  8,528

Other liabilities 4,418 –  4,418

Equity 30,667 – 103 30,564

Subscribed capital 1,252 –  1,252

Capital reserve 17,192 –  17,192

Retained earnings 10,211 – 103 10,108

Other reserves (with recycling) – 169 –  – 169

Total before non-controlling interests 28,487 – 103 28,383

Additional equity components 885   885

Non-controlling interests 1,296 –  1,296

Total 463,636 – 104 463,532

(4) Reports on events after the reporting period

On 2 November 2020, Commerzbank successfully completed the

full takeover of comdirect bank Aktiengesellschaft by entering the

transaction in the Commercial Register, formally ending comdirect

bank’s independent status and stock market listing.

 52 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 30 September 2018

Accounting and measurement policies

(5) Changes in accounting and measurement policies

Coronavirus pandemic

The coronavirus pandemic had a major impact on the German econ-

omy and the global economy as a whole in the first three quarters